Government of Puerto Rico
Department of the Treasury
PUBLICATION 19-03
DEVELOPER GUIDE
INFORMATIVE RETURNS
ELECTRONIC FILING REQUIREMENTS
FOR TAX YEAR 2019
Analysis and Programming Division

1. Form 480.6A (Exhibit A)
A. Additions
 The “Electric Power” field (location 956-967) was added.
 The “Water and Sewage” field (location 968-979) was added.
 The “Professional Associations Fees” field (location 980-991) was
added.
 The “Continuing Education for Professions and Trades” field (location
992-1003) was added.
 The “Homeowners Association Fees Paid” field (location 1004-1015)
was added.
B. Modifications
 Informative Return Name – “Income Not Subject to Withholding”
changed to “Other Income Not Subject to Withholding”.
C. Deletions
 The “Special Contribution for Professional and Advisory Services under
Act 48-2013” field was deleted and moved to Form 480.6SP.
 The “Reimbursed Expenses” field was deleted and moved to Form
480.6SP.
9
 The “Responsibility of Payment to Health Providers” field was deleted

“Payments for Services Rendered by Corporations and Partnerships
Subject to Withholding”.
3. Form 480.6B.1 (Exhibit N)
A. Additions
 No additions were made to this form.
B. Modifications
 Informative Return Name – “Annual Reconciliation Statement of Income
Subject to Withholding” changed to “Annual Reconciliation Statement
of Other Income Subject to Withholding”.
C. Deletions
 The “Responsibility of Payment to Health Providers” field was deleted
and moved to Form 480.6SP.2.
 The “Reimbursed Expenses” field was deleted and moved to Form
480.6SP.2.
 The “Special Contribution for Professional and Advisory Services under
Act 48-2013” field was deleted and moved to Form 480.6SP.2.
 The “Services Rendered by Individuals” field was deleted and moved
to Form 480.6SP.2 “Services Rendered by Individuals Subject to
Withholding”.
 The “Services Rendered by Corporations and Partnerships” field was

II. Control Numbers
The Department does not assign control numbers via text file. The control number will be
assigned by the payer on submission. This number must consist of nine digits and cannot
be repeated for the same payer, same form type, and same tax year. Starting tax year
2019 the sequence from 900000000 to 999999999 will be reserved only for the use
of the Department for all other submissions, excluding text file submissions.
17
III. Substitute Forms
Authorization is required to reproduce substitute forms of the Informative Returns.
Authorization must be requested from the Forms and Publications Division no later than
January 2, 2020. You may contact the Forms and Publications Division at (787) 622-0123
option 8 or send an email to forms@hacienda.pr.gov.
IV. Filing Deadline
When is my file due?
Form                                                                         Due Date
480.7A, 480.7D and 480.5                                        January 31, 2020
480.6A, 480.6B, 480.6D, 480.6B.1, 480.6G,             February 28, 2020
480.6SP, 480.6SP.2, 480.7E and 480.5
480.6C, 480.30, and 480.5                                        April 15, 2020
480.7, 480.7B, 480.7C,                                              Feb. 28 or Aug. 30, 2020
480.7B.1, 480.7C1 and 480.5
(See instructions of the Forms)
All informative returns must be submitted by the applicable deadline. An extension to file
cannot be requested since the Puerto Rico Internal Revenue Code of 2011, as amended

entity or for whom the informative return must be filed.
Payer or
Withholding Agent
:
Person or organization making payments.
File Data Requirements
What are the media requirements?
 Data must be recorded in American Standard Code for Information Interchange-1
(ASCII-1) format.
 You must use the File Name indicated in each Exhibit of the Form being
submitted.  The File Name must be in the root directory.  Example: a:\F4806BY19
 The record format must be fixed.
25
FILE DESCRIPTION
All the Following Records are Required:
1. Forms 480.6A, 480.6D, 480.7A, 480.7D, 480.6G and 480.7E:
Record Type SU  Submitter Record  Required
Record Type PA   Employer Record  Required
Form        Required
Form        Required

Form 480.5   Summary   Required
3. Forms 480.6C:
Record Type SU  Submitter Record  Required
Record Type PA  Employer Record  Required
Form 480.6C       Required
Form 480.6C       Required
Form 480.6C       Required
Form 480.30   Summary 480.6C  Required
Form 480.5   Summary   Required
4. Forms 480.7:
Record Type SU  Submitter Record  Required
Record Type PA   Employer Record  Required
Form 480.7       Required
Form 480.7       Required
Form 480.7       Required
Form 480.7B.1  Summary 480.7  Required
Form 480.5   Summary   Required
26
5. Forms 480.7B:
Record Type SU  Submitter Record  Required
Record Type PA   Employer Record  Required
Form 480.7B       Required
Form 480.7B       Required
Form 480.7B       Required
Form 480.7B.1  Summary 480.7B  Required
Form 480.5   Summary   Required
6. Forms 480.7C:
Record Type SU  Submitter Record  Required
Record Type PA   Employer Record  Required
Form 480.7C       Required
Form 480.7C       Required
Form 480.7C       Required
Form 480.7C.1  Summary 480.7C  Required
Form 480.5   Summary   Required
7. Forms 480.6SP:
Record Type SU  Submitter Record  Required
Record Type PA   Employer Record  Required